

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

Alexandria Division

_____)	
CARSHENA GARY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:20-cv-00860-CMH-TCB
)	
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dated: August 26, 2020

Steven M. Traubert, VSB#41128
Zachary S. Devore, VSB#65401
Disability Law Center of Virginia
1512 Willow Lawn Drive, Suite 100
Richmond, VA 23230
Phone: (804) 225-2042
Fax: (804) 662-7431
Steven.Trauber@dlcv.org
Zachary.devore@dlcv.org

Eve L. Hill (*pro hac vice*)
Abigail Graber (*pro hac vice*)
Brown Goldstein & Levy
120 E. Baltimore St., Suite 1700
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 962-1030 (phone)
(410) 385-0869 (fax)
ehill@browngold.com
agraber@browngold.com

Steven P. Hollman (*pro hac vice*)
Natalia Szlarb (*pro hac vice*)
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER
& HAMPTON, LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 100

Washington, DC 20006-6801
Phone: (202) 747-1941
Fax: (202) 747-3912
shollman@sheppardmullin.com

Kaitlin Banner (*pro hac vice*)
Margaret Hart (*pro hac vice*)
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN
AFFAIRS
700 14th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 319-1000
Fax: (202) 319-1010
kaitlin_banner@washlaw.org
margaret_hart@washlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. Defendants Apply the Wrong Legal Standard	2
A. Defendants Must Provide Appropriate Auxiliary Aids and Services for Equally Effective Communication, Giving Primary Consideration to Plaintiffs’ Request.....	2
B. Defendants Cannot Meet Their Burden of Demonstrating Undue Burden or Fundamental Alteration.	3
C. The Commonwealth’s Procurement Process Does Not Convert the Implementation of an RAVBM System into an Undue Burden or a Fundamental Alteration.	6
D. The Commonwealth’s Testing and Certification Process Does Not Render the Implementation of an RAVBM System an Undue Burden or a Fundamental Alteration.	9
E. The Implementation of the RAVBM by Individual Jurisdictions Does Not Make Implementation of an RAVBM System an Undue Burden or a Fundamental Alteration.	11
III. Defendants’ Cannot Invoke Laches to Justify Their Own Failure to Act.....	12
IV. Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....	14
V. The Balance of the Equities Favors the Plaintiffs and Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	14
<i>Diretto v. County Inn & Suites by Carlson</i> No. 1:16CV1037 (JCC/IDD), 2016 WL 4400498 at *4 (E.D. Va. Aug 18, 2016).....	16
<i>J.D. v. Colonial Williamsburg Found.</i> 925 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> 769 F.3d 224 at 247 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Martinez et al v. Cuomo</i> 2020 WL 2393285 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	2
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. Lamone</i> 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>PBM Prods., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	14
<i>Price v. N. Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> 540 F.3d 101 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	15
<i>Steimel v. Wernert</i> 823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).	5

<i>Steves and Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.</i> 345 F. Supp. 3d 614 (E.D. Va. 2018)	12
<i>Tyndall v. Nat’l Educ. Ctrs. Inc.</i> 31 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 1994).	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	15
<i>White v. Daniel</i> 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441 (1908).....	14
<u>Docketed Cases</u>	
<i>Frye, et al. v. Gardner, et al.</i> Case No. 1:20-cv-00751 (D.N.H.)	6
<u>Federal: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
28 C.F.R.	
§ 35.160.....	3
§ 35.160(a)(1)	2, 3
§ 35.160(b)(1)	2
§ 35.160(b)(2)	3
§ 35.164.....	3
42 U.S.C.	
§ 12202.....	14
Constitution of the United States	
Eleventh Amendment.....	14
<u>State: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 2.2-4303(E)	8
§§ 2.2-4303(F)	7, 8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Chapter 17 - Emergency IT Procurements, Virginia Information Technologies Agency.	7

Dep't of Justice, *ADA Update: A Primer for State and Local Governments* 8 (2015),
https://www.ada.gov/regs2010/titleII_2010/titleII_primer.pdf3

<https://voting.works/avbm/>10

[https://www.governor.virginia.gov/media/governorvirginiagov/governor-of-virginia/pdf/eo/EO-51-Declaration-of-a-State-of-Emergency-Due-to-Novel-Coronavirus-\(COVID-19\).pdf](https://www.governor.virginia.gov/media/governorvirginiagov/governor-of-virginia/pdf/eo/EO-51-Declaration-of-a-State-of-Emergency-Due-to-Novel-Coronavirus-(COVID-19).pdf)7

Mel Leonor & Justin Mattingly, UVA researchers project mid-August peak for new COVID-19 cases in Virginia, *Richmond Times Dispatch*, Apr. 13, 2020, https://www.richmond.com/special-report/coronavirus/uvaresearchersproject-mid-august-peak-for-new-covid-19-cases-in-virginia/article_c4e2c008-1617-52d8-ad08-706abfb3d696.html.....16

Virginia Department of Elections (@vaELECT), Twitter (June 16, 2020, 11:32 AM).....16

Whittney Evans, *Lawsuit Tries to Stop Virginians From Using Coronavirus as Excuse to Vote Absentee*, *Virginia’s Home for Public Media (VPM)* (May 21, 2020).....17
